
 
 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Vanessa Allen, Robert Evans and Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 A virtual meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will take place MONDAY 23 

NOVEMBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 
Details of how to access the virtual meeting are published on the Council Website. 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR FESTIVAL REPUBLIC AT CRYSTAL 
PALACE PARK, THICKET ROAD, PENGE  
Crystal Palace 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 16th November 2020  



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20048 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 
 
 
Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 23rd Nov 2020 1000hrs 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 
 
Title: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

FESTIVAL REPUBLIC IN CRYSTAL PALCE PARK THICKET 
ROAD PENGE SE20 8DT 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Head of Health Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4659 E-mail: steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director of Environment and Public Protection 

Ward: CRYSTAL PALACE 

1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine whether 

to uphold or dismiss the objections placed against this application. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine this application having taken into 

account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 to 2021, written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

 
Members can 

 
1. Grant the licence 
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of 

the licensing objectives 
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 

the application relates 
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor 
5. Reject the application 

Page 1 of 140

Page 1 of 140

Agenda Item 3

mailto:steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk


Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2016 to 2021.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

_ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not
possible to quantify these.

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.4 m

5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget 2020/2021

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 2 Licensing Officers supported by 4.5 FTE admin

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: The Council is the Licensing Authority for the
Licensing Act 2003. This is a Non-Executive function and is delegated to the General Purposes
and Licensing Committee. Where representations are received about a licence application, it is
referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for a hearing and decision.

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:

Procurement 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications: Not applicable

Page 2 of 140

Page 2 of 140



Customer Impact 

1. When considering and deciding on this application Members need to balance the
benefits of holding the licence against any adverse effects to the Public, Local Residents
and Businesses by considering its impact against the licensing objectives

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes. Ward Members were notified
about the application by e-mail on 8th Sept 2020

2. Summary of Ward Councilors’ comments: No comments were received from Cllrs

Responsible Authorities Views 

The following Responsible Authorities were notified about this application and their views 
sought 

Responsible Authority Date Notified Comments (further details in 
Appendix 2) 

Metropolitan Police 08th Sept 2020 No objections 
Planning Authority 08th Sept 2020 No Response 
Trading Standards Service 08th Sept 2020 No Response 
Public Health 
Nuisance Team 

08th Sept 2020 Objections made 

Health & Safety Team 08th Sept 2020 No objection made 
Child Protection Team 08th Sept 2020 No Response 
Immigration (Home Office) 08th Sept 2020 No Response 
Fire Authority 08th Sept 2020 No objection made 
Public Health 08th Sept 2020 No Response 

Residents and Interested Parties 

6 representations were received in support of this application and 42 were received  
objecting to the application. These representations are contained within Appendix 2. 

3. COMMENTARY

3.1. Licensing Act 2003. 

The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises require a  licence/certificate issued  
by the Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities 
occur: - 

Provision of regulated entertainment 

a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

b) Films.

c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)

Page 3 of 140

Page 3 of 140



d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment. 
 

e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions) 
 

f) Recorded music. 
 

g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 

people) Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs 

and 0500hrs). Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of  a member of  the  
club for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

 
Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the 
Council feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 

 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 
2016 – 2021. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any 
Special Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in 
respect of these applications. 

 

Description of the Premises 
 

The premises are a large Park that sits on the edge of LB Bromley at the Crystal Palace 
Border with several other London Boroughs. These events are planned to take place on 
the terraces area of the park which closely boarders Southwark Councils area and 
residence. 

 
Licensing History 

 
The premises have been licenced under the Licensing Act 2003 for several short-term 
premises licences during 2019 and 2020 all of which have generated a small number of 
complaints in respect of amplified music noise. This application, event and production 
team have no history within Crystal Palace Park 

 

Details of the Application 
 

The full application form, plan and draft noise management plan is shown at appendix 1 
 

This is an application for a three-year licence period for 2021, 2022, and 2023
[...]
t on and publish statements of their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at 
least every 5 years under the Licensing Act and 3 years under the Gambling Act. 

 
5.2 Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart 

from them with good reason. 
 

5.3 The current polices are - 
 

• Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2021 

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021 

• Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019 

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy 

6 FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There are rights of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub- 
Committee under both the Licensing and Gambling Acts. If an appeal were to be lodged 

Page 5 of 140

Page 5 of 140

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021
http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021
http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy
http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy


there are costs associated with defending it. These are difficult to quantify, and the Courts 
can award costs. In the event of a successful appeal we could pay the costs of the 
appellant  as well as our own.  Equally if we successfully defended an appeal, it is open  
to the Court to order our costs to be paid by the appellant. 

 
6.2 Parties involved  in a hearing before a Sub-Committee can also  seek a Judicial Review   

if the Local Authority has failed to administer the hearing in accordance with proper 
procedures. 

6.3 The Council has adopted a procedure for the conduct of hearings. 
 
 

Non-Applicable 
Sections: 

Personnel and Procurement implications 

Background 
Documents: (Access 
via Contact Officer) 

Soft File Computer based records 

 

Page 6 of 140

Page 6 of 140



Appendix 1 

Application Form, Plan 
and 
Draft Noise Management Plan

Page 7 of 140

Page 7 of 14
[...]
 nuisance, public 
safety and the protection of children from harm. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

THE METROPOLITAN POLICE  
We will liaise with London Metropolitan Police on procedures, crime prevention advice and other guidance in all relevant 
matters. 

Regular meetings will take place with the Metropolitan Police Service to ensure liaison and co-operation at all stages of the 
planning, during the event itself and post event to debrief.  Crime reporting and handover procedures will be agreed with 
the Metropolitan Police Service no later than 28 days prior to the start of the events.    

Page 24 of 140

Page 24 of 140



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Should police services be required at the event we will provide the Metropolitan Police Service with an area in Event Control 
as well as some space for essential police vehicles.  

The Metropolitan Police Service will be notified at the earliest opportunity in the case of any incidents of serious crime and 
disorder where the victim consents and where the victim does not consent, where an intervention is required to maintain 
wider public safety at the discretion of the Security Co-ordinator or PLH. 

SECURITY PLAN 
This plan will form part of the EMP.  The aims and objectives of the security plan in relation to crime and disorder are:- 
• To prevent and deter incidents of crime.
• To provide a covert patrol to detect illegal activity.
• To deal positively and proportionately with any incidents of disorder / anti-social behaviour.
• To provide an eviction service from site.
• To ensure the security of onsite infrastructure, bars, stages etc.

The key objectives of our security strategy will be: -  
• Strong liaison with the Metropolitan Police to facilitate intelligence sharing and mutual support.
• The interaction of security staff at an early stage with ticket holders in a positive and friendly manner.
• The use of mobile response units to react qui
[...]
ns 

Rev1  

Chris Hurst 
Principal 
Consultant 

08/09/2020 

Rev2 11/09/2020 Minor amendments 

Rev3 16/09/2020 Minor amendments 

Rev4 23/09/2020 Updates and amendments 

Rev5 24/09/2020 Updates and amendments 

Rev 6 25/09/2020 Updates and amendments 

DISCLAIMER 
This report was completed by Three Spires Acoustics Ltd on the basis of a defined programme of work and terms and conditions agreed with 
the Client. The report has been prepared with all reasonable skill, care and diligence within the terms of the Contract with the Client and 
taking into account the project objectives, the agreed scope of works, prevailing site conditions and the degree of manpower and resources 
allocated to the project. 
 Three Spires Acoustics Ltd accepts no responsibility whatsoever, following the issue of the report, for any matters arising outside the agreed 
scope of the works. This report is issued in confidence to the Client and by Three Spires Acoustics Ltd has no responsibility of whatsoever 
nature to third parties to whom this report or any part thereof is made known. Any such party relies upon the report at their own risk. Unless 
specifically assigned or transferred within the terms of the agreement, by Three Spires Acoustics Ltd retains all copyright and other 
intellectual property rights, on and over the report and its contents. 

© Three Spires Acoustics Ltd

Page 47 of 140

Page 47 of 140



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. INTRODUCTION 5 

1.1 CONSULTANT'S EXPERIENCE 5 
2. SITE AND EVENT DESCRIPTION 6 

2.2 DRAFT OUTLINE OPERATIONAL SCHEDULE 7 

2.3 ACOUSTIC ENVIRONMENT 7 
3. LOCAL AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS 8 

3.2 LB BROMLEY STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2016-2021 9 

3.3 CRYSTAL PALACE PARK TRUST EVENTS POLICY 9 
4. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 9 

4.2 LICENSING ACT 2003 9 

4.3 POST COVID IMPLICATIONS TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 10 

4.4 PUBLIC NUISANCE 10 
5. NOISE GUIDANCE AND STANDARDS 11 

5.1 CODE OF PRACTICE ON ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE CONTROL AT CONCERTS 1995 11 

5.2 LOW FREQUEN
[...]
oposals and requirements in more 

detail.  

Page 53 of 140

Page 53 of 140



3.2 LB Bromley Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 

3.2.1 The introduction to the policy statements states; 

3.2.2 The Licensing Authority has a wide range of responsibilities including helping to develop and 

promote a strong sustainable local economy. Thriving food, drink and entertainment 

businesses in the Borough are an important part of that local economy and this policy is 

critical to their continuing success and for attracting further investment and opportunity to 

the Borough. Balanced against this is the Council’s legal duties and commitment with its 

partners to reducing crime and disorder and the fear of crime. It is also important to protect 

and maintain our environment so that residents, visitors and other businesses can enjoy the 

opportunities for living, visiting and working within the Borough safely and free from 

nuisance. 

3.2.3 We understand that the Park is not in a Cumulative Impact Zone. 

3.3 Crystal Palace Park Trust Events Policy 

3.3.1 The London Borough of Bromley has developed a regeneration plan for the Park with  

restoration of the Park assets and redevelopment of the top site as a garden and events 

space. The Council has constituted the Crystal Palace Park Trust as an independent body, with 

the  Board of the Trust comprising  local residents with expertise in charities, governance, 

parks and planning. We understand that a new policy is being produced by the Trust.  

4. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK  

4.1.1 This section of the report  reviews the relevant legislation, current national and local guidance 

and standards which are considered relevant to the application. 

4.2 Licensing Act 2003 

4.2.1 The explanatory notes to the Act state that it provides for a unified system of regulation of 

the activities of the sale and supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment, and 

the provision of late night refreshment. In the Act, these activities are referred to collectively 

as “the licensable activities”. 

4.2.2 The purpose of the system of licensing for licensable activities is to promote four 

fundamental objectives (“the licensing objectives”). Those objectives are – 

▪ the prevention of crime and disorder; 

▪ public safety; 

▪ the prevention of public nuisance; 

▪ the protection of children from harm 

Page 54 of 140

Page 54 of 140



4.2.3 The system of licensing is achieved through the provision of authorisations through personal 

licences, premises licences, club premises certificates and temporary event notices. The 

objective regarding the prevention of public nuisance is most often linked to noise and the 

explanatory notes to the Act advise that “The four licensing objectives aim to ensure that the 

carrying on of licensable activities on or from premises is done in the public interest. The third 

licensing objective, the prevention of public nuisance, will not extend to every activity which 

annoys another person but will cover behaviour which, when balanced against the public 

interest, is found to be unacceptable.”  

4.2.4 Applicants for a licence must demonstrate within their operating schedule the means by 

which they intend to meet this objective. When noise is being considered, Local Authority 

“responsible authorities” (typically Environmental Health departments), must have regard to 

this objective when considering making a representation or applying for a review of a 

Premises Licence. 

4.3 Post Covid Implications to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.3.1 In light  of the serious economic impact the pandemic has caused to the  UK’s social economy 

and events sector in particular, there is a growing consensus view that local authorities 

should treat the social economy as a “social good” to be supported and propagated.  What 

was previously appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,  may  not be appropriate 

now and a more flexible response
[...]
osts 

over two weekends, thus saving costs and producing a larger revenue share for the 

Trust. The environmental benefit for the Park is that there is no need to bring any other 

large scale promoted music events onto the terraces at any other time of year, and 

ensuring that a planned approach can be taken to ground restoration following the event.  

Page 80 of 140

Page 80 of 140



18. The benefit to the community is that local residents will have certainty as to the time of 

year at which large events may occur, rather than having to react to applications by 

different promoters at different times of year.  

19. Perhaps most importantly, Festival Republic is a highly professional organisation and 

will, in the opinion of the Trust, deliver the event so as to minimise impact both within 

the Park and to the wider community.  

20. The Trust expects that Festival Republic will work closely with the Safety Advisory 

Group in the production of a detailed Event Management Plan, which will cover all 

matters of potential concern, including for example, noise, litter, transportation and 

security. The Trust will also work with Festival Republic to ensure that the ability to 

access park facilities is maintained so far as practicable.  

21. In addition, the Trust will employ its own experienced events professional to monitor 

the planning and delivery of the production and ensure that the contract, licence 

conditions and the event management plan are being adhered to. 

22. The Trust will be working with Festival Republic to ensure that heritage and ecological 

assets are protected. Festival Republic has demonstrated to the Trust that it is alive to 

the key importance of these to the Trust and the community and that it will plan its 

work accordingly. The relevant experts overseeing this work will include those on the 

Trust Board and Working Group (which includes both historic and ecological 

expertise), Bromley’s Conservation Officer and Histo
[...]
pplication to Live Nation.  
 

 

Page 121 of 140

Page 121 of 140



1

Double, Paul

From: Licensing
Subject: FW: Stop live nation/wireless festival at Crystal Palace Park

 
Sent: 04 October 2020 15:32 
To: Licensing <licensing@bromley.gov.uk> 
Subject: Stop live nation/wireless festival at Crystal Palace Park 
 
 
Excess noise and crime current festivals bring is too much already. The proposed events will be 
horrific for residents that live around the park. 
Live nation must not be allowed to organise any such festival in our area. 
 
Thank you  

Page 122 of 140

Page 122 of 140



1

Double, Paul

From: Licensing
Subject: FW: Application  Ref :  20/00398/LAPRE     ( The "Application ") made by Melvin Benn on behalf 

of Live Nation  (UK) Limited  ( the"Applicant ")

 
Subject: Application Ref : 20/00398/LAPRE ( The "Application ") made by Melvin Benn on behalf of Live Nation (UK) 
Limited ( the"Applicant ") 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam 
 
This evening we have tried to register our objections to the aforementioned application on your system but all we 
have had is a reply to say that there is a system error and the comments have not been accepted. 
 
I have therefore pasted our comments  below. 
Tomorrow (Monday 5th) is the last day for comments and we are concerned that our objection will not be received in 
tim because of your technical failure. 
 
I would be grateful if you could confirm that these comments have now been received by you. 
 
Our comments are as follows : 
 

Application  Ref :  20/00398/LAPRE     ( The “Application “) made by Melvin Benn on behalf of Live Nation  (UK) 

Limited  ( the”Applicant ”) 

We understand that the objective of the Crystal Palace Trust is to permit a festival run by a commercial organisation 

in return for a payment which will allow the trust to invest in the maintenance of the Park itself. 

However, whilst the aim of the Trust may be a laudable attempt to make good the decades of neglect by the local 

authority, the scale 
[...]
se sorts of events are 
not of benefit to the local and surrounding communities and only bring disruption, violence and risks to families and 
local 
Businesses.  

Page 126 of 140

Page 126 of 140



1

Double, Paul

From: Licensing
Subject: FW: Crystal Palace Park Wireless/Live Nation

 
Sent: 05 October 2020 11:15 
To: Licensing <licensing@bromley.gov.uk> 
Subject: Crystal Palace Park Wireless/Live Nation 
 
Hi 
 
I’m writing to object to Wireless / Live Nation events in Crystal Palace Park.  
 
These festivals attract large anti‐social crowds and I believe these events would destroy the park and local area for 
the residents who value it so much. There’s such a small community in Crystal Palace and people love and value the 
park and triangle. It needs to be preserved and cared for and these events would ruin all the hard work people have 
put into looking after and restoring treasures of the area.    
 
The park is steeped in irreplaceable history and damage to the area would be devastating and irreversible.  
 
Please please please do not do this to our park and community.  
 
Thanks,  

Page 127 of 140

Page 127 of 140



1

Double, Paul

From: Licensing
Subject: FW: 

Sent: 05 October 2020 12:16 
To: Licensing <licensing@bromley.gov.uk> 
Subject:  
 
Dear Licensing Team, 
  
I am writing to object to the licence application by Live Nation Ltd. The application doesn't give much information about 
the events will be and 50,000 people is a lot of people to have on the park. The music events which have already been 
taking place are much smaller and have caused problems in the area with noise and anti‐social behvaiour in the local 
pubs. It will cause public nuisance and be dangerous for children who use the park every day. 
  
Yours faithfully  

Page 128 of 140

Page 128 of 140



Application  Ref :  20/00398/LAPRE     ( The “Application “) made by Melvin Benn on behalf of 
Live Nation  (UK) Limited  ( the”Applicant ”) 
 
At the meeting of the Dulwich Society 
[...]
he 
streets. 
 
Having had a taste of what the experience would offer 
when, last year, something similar took place in the 
Park, I have no wish to have to listen again to ear-
splitting sounds so invasive that I couldn't hear my radio 
over the din, even with the windows closed. 
 
Please consider scaling down these numbers and also 
moving the action away from the top of the park to an 
area where the sound doesn't carry so far.  

 

Page 138 of 140

Page 138 of 140



Appendix 3    

Map of the Park Area

Page 139 of 140

Page 139 of 140



© Crown copyright and database rights 2020.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:750013 October 2020

Licensable AreaPublic Protection

Page 140 of 140

Page 140 of 140


	Agenda
	3 PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR FESTIVAL REPUBLIC AT CRYSTAL PALACE PARK, THICKET ROAD, PENGE
	Report No. ES20048
	Date: 23rd Nov 2020 1000hrs
	Title: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FESTIVAL REPUBLIC IN CRYSTAL PALCE PARK THICKET ROAD PENGE SE20 8DT
	2. RECOMMENDATIONS
	_
	3. COMMENTARY
	Provision of regulated entertainment
	Details of the Application
	Representations
	4.      IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN
	5       POLICY IMPLICATIONS
	6       FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Red Line


	Blank Page
	Blank Page






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 23 November 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
Councillors Vanessa Allen and Robert Evans 
 

 
 
 

 
4   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
6   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR FESTIVAL 

REPUBLIC AT CRYSTAL PALACE PARK, THICKET ROAD, 
PENGE 
 

Licensing Decision  
 
The Panel made the following decision having regard to: 
 

- the four licensing objectives 
 - the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2021 
 - guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 
 - written and oral representations from the Applicant 

- written and oral representations from Local Residents 
- written and oral representation from Mr Kolvin QC and witnesses in 
support. 

 
 
The decision of the sub-committee was to grant the licence as applied 
for with the conditions and amendments as stated.  
 
The decision of the licensing sub-committee would be subject to an appeal 
process by any party. Full details of this process will be supplied in the full 
decision letter which would be released within the next 5 working days. 
 
As this would be the first event of its kind in the borough, it would be subject 
to extreme scrutiny to ensure that it complied with all of the stated conditions 
and also the advice given by the Safety Advisory Group (SAG). This would be 
to ensure that the event went ahead in a safe and secure manner and had the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23 November 2020 
 

2 

minimum disruptive impact (so far as it was reasonably practicable) on the 
residents of the borough. 
 
Hearing:     
 
The sub-committee considered the application made by Festival Republic for 
a new premises licence on the 23 November 2020 for the sale and supply of 
alcohol, recorded, live music and regulated entertainment at Crystal Palace 
Park, Thicket Road, Penge Crystal Palace.  
 
Applicant 
 
The applicant’s legal representative set out the background of the application. 
He submitted that Live Nation was the world’s leading live event company 
which had organised and promoted 40,000 shows over 100 festivals. He 
stated that Live Nation was a parent company of the applicant, Festival 
Republic. He highlighted the experienced backgrounds of the applicant’s 
management. For example, the Managing Director had forty years’ 
experience of organising events, which included the Glastonbury and Reading 
festivals. He had a team of contractors, “tried and tested”, noise engineers, 
security, medical professionals and waste inspectors.  He also sat on major 
groups, which covered matters such as counter-terrorism intelligence.  
 
The applicant’s legal representative submitted that in accordance with 
Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant had continued to 
work through the consultation and planning process. The applicant had 
reached out to local residents and attended residents’ meetings. They had 
also consulted with local societies, the MET Police, the Local Authority, 
(including Licensing, Environmental Health, Highways and Child Protection). 
The intention was to continue the consultation process through the SAG 
Forum. 
 
The applicant presented the sub-committee with a list of additional conditions 
which they would accept as part of the licence. Reference was made to 
conditions 3, 4 and 5 of the proposed conditions. He emphasised that specific 
approvals would be required before any of the events went ahead. The 
applicant referred to various plans within their business structure including the 
Event Management Plan, which comprised of 21 appendices, and a multi-
agency forum to ensure that the licensing objectives were met. He submitted 
that the process presented to the sub-committee was robust enough to grant 
the licence. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative referred the sub-committee to page three 
of the committee report. He submitted that from the list of Responsible 
Authorities, one objection had been raised by the Public Health Nuisance 
Team. However, he stated that the parties had reached an agreement and the 
objection had been withdrawn prior to the hearing. 
 
The applicant explained that the Public Health Nuisance Team accepted the 
proposed conditions to address potential noise nuisance issues and recently 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23 November 2020 

 

3 
 

submitted a copy of their sound management plan (Vanguardia Report) to the 
Council. The applicant highlighted and explained to the sub-committee how 
sound issues would be effectively managed and how they would address the 
other licensing objectives, including crime and disorder, through the use of 
security and CCTV.  
 
The applicant also explained how they would manage the ingress/egress of 
event attendees, signage, traffic and waste management through the Event 
Management Plan.  
 
The applicant stated that a Covid-19 risk assessment would be carried out 
yearly and no event would go ahead unless it was in line with Government 
guidelines.  
 
The applicant concluded that the festival would be of great benefit to the local 
community of Crystal Palace.  
 
Sub-committee 
 
The Chairman was satisfied with the information presented and asked 
whether a three-year licence was typical of such applications. The applicant 
stated that it was typical to apply for a multi-year licence including, in some 
cases, 15-year licences. 
 
Cllr Evans was concerned about the potential noise nuisance. He referred to 
the applicant’s noise report and highlighted that the noise levels appeared to 
conflict with the approved code of conduct in respect of noise management. 
The applicant accepted Cllr Evans’ point and explained the reasons for the 
increase in noise level in terms of standard decimals used at events. 
 
Cllr Evans questioned whether the licence could cover a one-year period to 
begin with. The applicant explained that it would result in commercial 
implications for the company and artists.  
 
The applicant’s legal representative pointed out that there was a right of 
review which was not limited to Responsible Authorities if they breached the 
terms of the licence. 
 
Cllr Allen thanked the applicant for a very thorough presentation. She pointed 
out the importance of having the right noise levels at events. She stated that 
some artists would not perform unless the noise levels are right. 
 
The Chairman, Cllr Tunnicliffe, wanted to ascertain the measures to be put in 
place in order to address the egress of almost 50,000 people from the events. 
The applicant highlighted how it would be achieved in practice, based on 
years of experience and stated that the process was set out in their Egress 
Plan. 
 
Steve Philips, Licensing Officer asked the applicant for clarification on the 
number of events that would take place and the course of days. The applicant 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23 November 2020 
 

4 

explained that they proposed to hold two concurrent three-day weekend 
events, 9th; 10th; 11 July and 16th; 17th and 18th July in 2021.   
 
Objectors Oral Representations 
 
A local resident, (a member of the Dulwich Society), put forward oral 
objections to the application. She was deeply concerned about the access 
and egress points. She was puzzled how 50,000 people could leave a venue 
within 30 minutes. She stated that Brockwell Park held events for 35,000 
people and with two exit points it took more than 1/2hr for people to leave in 
an orderly manner. She expressed her disappointment about not being 
informed about the amendment to the application in relation to the additional 
conditions and stated that it left objectors at a disadvantage. She submitted 
that the applicant’s plans did not meet the licensing objectives. She  felt that 
the application would be more acceptable with a reduction of people and a 
yearly licence.  
 
Further oral objections were raised by a local resident who felt that 50,000 
festival attendees would be excessive in Crystal Palace Park, particularly in 
relation to noise levels and nuisance. He stated that no full consultation had 
been carried out with the neighbouring boroughs and that the licence should 
be refused. 
 
Supporters Oral Representation 
  
Philip Kolvin QC made representations in support of the application and called 
three witnesses in support. 
 
He stated that he sat on the Board of the Crystal Palace Trust and the grant of 
a licence to the applicant would bring in an income necessary to help restore 
the park and give it a sustainable future. He also emphasised that every 
penny received would go back into the development of the park. 
 
He summarised the history of Crystal Palace Park and its value to the local 
community. He believed in the applicant’s ability to manage the events 
successfully based on their knowledge and expertise. He submitted that there 
had been no objections from the Police and Health & Safety to the application. 
He expressed the view that the applicant was ‘fit and proper’ to run events in 
their park, while respecting the licensing objectives. 
 
Applicant’s Closing Submissions 
 
The applicant sought to address the concerns raised by the two local 
residents during the hearing in their closing submissions. They also asked for 
the licence to be granted with conditions and subject to two amendments 
concerning waste and litter. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23 November 2020 

 

5 
 

Sub-committee’s findings and reasons 
 
Taking all the representations into careful consideration, the sub-committee 
considered that the additional licence conditions were necessary and 
proportionate in order to promote the prevention of crime and disorder, 
protection of children from harm, public nuisance and public safety licensing 
objectives.  
 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


